## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5283328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UNIVERSITY OF ULSAN FOUNDATION FOR INDUSTRY COOPERATION	06/08/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EFFUCELL	
Street Address: 11, DEOKSAN 2-GIL, ULJU-GUN		
City:	ULSAN	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	44965	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15759230	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)415-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703) 859-9634 Email: martin@ipatent.co.il **Correspondent Name:** MARTIN D. MOYNIHAN

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 16446 Address Line 2: PRTSI, INC.

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	73364
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN D. MOYNIHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Martin D. Moynihan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 16**

source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page1.tif source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page2.tif source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page3.tif source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page4.tif source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page5.tif

source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page6.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page7.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page8.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page9.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page10.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page11.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page12.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page13.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page14.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page15.tif
source=73364 Exclusive License Agreement to Effucell#page16.tif

## **Technology Transfer Agreement**

■ Title of Agreement: "MINI HOT PRESS APPARATUS"

(10-1753980) Patent, US 15/759,230 Exclusive License

## June 8, 2018

"University"	"Company"			
93 Daehak-ro, Nam-gu, Ulsan President Jo, Hong-Rae (seal)	11, Deoksan 2-gil, Ulju-gun, Ulsan C.E.O. CHO, Sung-Lae (seal)			
Trostene vo, rrong rue (sear)	Cizioi ciro, sung zue (sem)			
Agent of technology transfer: University of Ulsan Holdings Co., Ltd.				
35 University of Ulsan Foundation For Industry Cooperation, 93 Daehak-ro, Nam-gu, Ulsan Head Director Jo, Hong-Rae (seal)				

The following agreement is made by and between University of Ulsan Foundation For Industry Cooperation (hereinafter referred to as "University") and Effucell (hereinafter referred to as "Company") in regards to transferring technology (exclusive license) of University's Korean Patent No. 10-1753980 and foreign patent application (US) No. 15/759,230 to "Company." The head inventor of Korean Patent No. 10-1753980 and foreign Patent Application No. 15/759,230 is CHO, Sung-Lae, Professor of Physics.

#### Article 1 (Definition of terminology)

Unless otherwise specifically stated, terminology used in each paragraph shall be limited to the following meanings:

① "Technology" refers to the patent (application) granted in Korea and technology for which an application was filed in the US claiming priority based on the patent granted in Korea.

Application No.	Patent No.	Countries	in	Title of Invention	Remarks
(Filing date)	(Date of	which	an		
	issuance)	application			
		was filed			
10-2015-0128968	10-1753980	Korea		MINI HOT PRESS	
(September 11,	(June 28,			APPARATUS	
2015)	2017)				
15/759,230		US		MINI HOT PRESS	
(March 12, 2018)				APPARATUS	

- ② "Performance" refers to the definition under each subparagraph of Article 2(iii) of the Korean Patent Act.
- ③ "Product" refers to all products, apparatuses or equipment produced using "Technology" or services provided by applying "Technology," and includes intermediary goods or materials when the intermediary goods or materials are produced and sold.
- "Improvement of technology" refers to technology that causes considerable economic
  or technical advancement when using the subject technology.

⑤ "Improved technology" refers to an invention that improves, replaces, expands upon or adds to "Technology" and is closely related to the subject technology.

(6) "The amount of sales" refers to the total of sales of products or articles produced in

Korea and overseas by applying the technology of this agreement (excluding taxes).

⑦ "Commencement of production" refers to the time when "Company" produces "Product" for the first time using "Technology," and the corresponding date is

referred to as "the date of commencement of production."

® "Exclusive license" refers to the right to exclusively utilize "Technology" only within

countries in which the right is obtained.

Article 2 (Subject matter of technology transfer)

① "University" shall agree that "Company" shall utilize "Technology" within a

country in which each patent right has an effect under the terms and conditions of this

agreement, and shall grant the exclusive license to "Company."

Article 3 (Scope and subject matter of license)

① "Company" has the exclusive license on "the subject patent" within the scope below.

1. Territory of license: Countries in which each patent right has effect (related to the subject

patent)

2. Term of license: This agreement shall last from the date that this agreement is entered

into until the expiry date (September 10, 2035, and in the event that duration is renewed,

the renewed date) of the patent. Unless extension is agreed upon through a separate

written agreement, the agreement shall be deemed to have expired on the final date.

② All expenses incurred from amendment, registration and maintenance, defense (trial

and lawsuit), registration of establishment of license, and transfer of name in

connection with "the subject patent" shall be borne by "Company" during the term of

license after this agreement is entered into.

3 In the event that either party makes any material changes to the subject matter of the

technology transfer, the other party shall be notified of the change within one month

of the occurrence of the change, and when no reply is sent within one month, the

changed matter shall be deemed to have been applied as a valid change. However,

when any objection is raised by the other party, an agreement shall be newly signed by renegotiation within one month of the date of notice.

4 Unless extension is agreed upon through a separate written agreement, this agreement shall be deemed to have expired.

#### Article 4 (Royalties)

Royalties include initial payment and running payment.

- ① "Company" shall pay "University" the following royalties for the exclusive license of "Patent" granted by "University."
  - 1. "Company" shall pay "University" royalties in the total amount of **KRW** fourteen million (**KRW 14,000,000/excluding taxes**) in cash as the fixed payment within 30 days after this agreement is entered into.
  - 2. "Company" shall pay running royalties in an amount equal to 5% (excluding taxes) of "sales" arising from "Technology" by February 28 of every year starting from "the date of initial production" over the term of the agreement.
  - 3. "Technology" shall be based on the claims of the subject patent right.
  - 4. Calculation of "sales" shall exclude sales of services (warranty).
- ② In the event that "Company" fails to meet a due date as set forth in paragraph 1 without reasonable cause, "Company" shall pay the amount together with interest at the default rate on that amount computed based on the default interest rate of Kyongnam Bank for the corresponding year in regards to each day that the remittance is late.
  - 1. The designated bank account of "University" shall be Kyongnam Bank Account No. 689-07-0001678 in the name of Foundation for Industry Cooperation, University of Ulsan.
  - 2. "Presentation of basis of calculation"
    - "Company" shall provide "University" with the basis of calculation of royalties officially approved by a certified public accountant or tax accountant in regards to the payment of the running royalties under paragraph 1 based on the royalty report form of Attachment 1.
    - 3. Inspection of account book

"Company" shall prepare and keep an account book according to the rules determined by the Korean Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, and in the event that "University" intends to inspect the account book of "Company" directly or via an agent in order to confirm the basis of calculation of royalties under paragraph (2), "Company" shall fully cooperate therewith.

4. Disposal of inspection results

In the event that there is a difference between the rightful amount and the previously paid amount as discovered through inspection of the account book under Article 3, "Company" shall immediately pay "University" the difference. In addition, when the difference exceeds 3% of the previously paid amount, the costs spent by "University" for inspection of the account book shall be borne by "Company."

③ "University" shall provide only documents that can be provided in connection with other patent materials of Patent to "Company" and shall fully cooperate therewith to facilitate technicalization (the relevant documents shall be immediately provided after this agreement is entered into).

#### Article 5 (Improvement of technology)

① In the event that "Company" desires to acquire the license on "Improved Technology" of "Technology" acquired by "University" during the term of agreement, "University" and "Company" shall determine the cost and conditions thereof by separate agreement.

② In the event that "Company" desires to improve "Technology" or acquire a new intellectual property right based on an improvement during the term of agreement, "Company" shall notify "University" of the fact in advance to proceed with the improvement based on mutual agreement.

#### Article 6 (Duty of good faith)

With respect to matters necessary to satisfy the purpose of this agreement, "University" shall fully cooperate with "Company" according to good faith, and "Company" shall faithfully carry out this agreement.

Article 7 (Indemnities)

① "University" does not guarantee that utilizing "Technology" by "Company" does

not infringe any industrial property rights related to a third party's patent rights.

② In the event that a third party infringes or intends to infringe upon "Technology,"

either "University" or "Company" shall notify the other party of that fact and

cooperate in this matter for mutual benefit.

3 In the event that "University" directly or indirectly disputes validity of "Patent,"

"Company" may terminate this agreement.

Article 8 (Confidentiality)

"Company" shall take sufficient precautions such that "Technology" is not provided or

disclosed to a third party, and this obligation effectively includes prevention of provision or

disclosure by its officers, employees or successors. This article shall remain in force even

after this agreement is cancelled or terminated, and shall be applicable during the term of

agreement and for 5 years after the termination of the agreement.

Article 9 (Force Majeure)

In the performance of this agreement, neither party to this agreement shall be liable to the

other party for any losses or damage of any nature arising from causes beyond its control and

devoid of its intention, fault or negligence including acts of God or Force Majeure.

Article 10 (Termination of agreement)

① "University" has the right to terminate this agreement by giving a final 30-day

written notice of the performance of termination to "Company" in the following

cases, and in the event that the agreement is terminated accordingly, "University"

shall not return the previously paid amount (including the previously received

promissory note) to "Company," and "Company" shall return the patent right to

"University."

1. In the event that "Company" fails to pay the royalties hereunder without

reasonable cause.

2. In the event that "Company" is considered to have given up or is deemed to have

on face value given up commercialization of the subject technology.

3. In the event that "Company" is not considered to have performed business for a

certain period of time due to cessation of business.

4. In the event that technology cannot be transferred due to any obvious cause

imputable to "Company."

5. In the event that "Company" has declared bankruptcy.

6. In the event that "Company" goes through the process of liquidation or

reorganization.

7. In the event that the parties violate other obligations hereunder.

② "Company" may cancel or terminate the agreement, upon giving a final 30-day notice

of the remedy to the other party in the following cases, in the event that the other

party fails to perform or is considered not to have performed the remedy.

1. In the event that "University" is in default of any material obligation hereunder.

2. In the event that technology cannot be transferred due to obvious causes

imputable to "University."

In the event that this agreement is cancelled or terminated, "Company" shall not

utilize "Technology" or produce "Product" by itself or through a third party.

Article 11 (Effects brought on by partial invalidation)

① In the event that any conditions or provisions of this agreement are invalidated,

illegal or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining conditions and provisions of this

Agreement shall not be affected by the invalidation, illegality, or unenforceability.

② The conditions and provisions under paragraph 1 shall be deemed not to be included

in the agreement to the extent to which the invalidation, illegality, or unenforceability is

recognized.

Article 12 (Compensation for damage)

In the event that a party breaches the obligations hereunder, the party shall compensate the

other party for damage arising from the breach.

Article 13 (Use of name)

① Neither party hereof shall use information obtained in connection with this

agreement and the original copies, reproduction or copies of any and all reports or documents

provided by "University" to "Company" for the purpose of advertising, sales promotion, or

publicity or as materials for a lawsuit or imply or use of the name of "University" for the

above purpose.

Article 14 (Change of agreement)

Any changes to this agreement shall be made by written agreement between "University" and

"Company."

Article 15 (Change of material)

In the event that "Company" makes a material change such as the address of the corporation

after this agreement is entered into, it shall immediately notify "University" of the change,

and any oversight by "University" due to "Company's" failure to do so is not subject to

claims by "Company."

Article 16 (Settlement of disputes)

Any dispute or disagreement arising out of or related to this agreement or either party's

performance of its obligations hereunder shall be resolved amicably through mutual

consultation between "University" and "Company." In the event that such dispute or

disagreement is not resolved by the parties hereto, the dispute shall be settled by arbitration of

"the Korean Commercial Arbitration Board," and the judgment made by the arbitration board

shall be final, conclusive, and binding to both parties.

Article 17 (Validity of agreement)

① This agreement shall go into force from the date on which it is signed by the parties

hereto.

② This agreement stipulates the basic matters regarding license of "Technology"

between "University" and "Company" and prevails over any existing documents

between "University" and "Company." Unless otherwise specifically stated in this

agreement, prepared in writing, and signed by an authorized representative, other

covenants and agreements relevant to this agreement shall be invalid.

Article 18 (Interpretation)

Any matters that are not explicitly stated in this Agreement or any disputes arising from the

interpretation thereof shall be resolved by agreement between the parties.

Article 19 (Present intermediary)

① This agreement was mediated in presence of University of Ulsan Holdings Co., Ltd.,

Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Intermediary Organization"). Therefore,

"Intermediary Organization" guarantees that this agreement is entered into

accordingly, and no deception, mistake or inconsistent expression of intention is

found when this agreement is entered into.

② "University" shall pay 25% (excluding taxes) of the total amount of brokerage fees of

this agreement to "Intermediary Organization" within 30 days after this agreement is

entered into.

IN WITNESS of this Agreement, this Agreement is executed and signed in triplicate by both

parties and "Intermediary Organization," and each shall retain one copy thereof.

"Company" shall attach the following documents when Technology Transfer Agreement is

entered into.

Attachments:

1. 1 copy of Corporate Seal Certificate

2. 1 copy of Business Registration Certificate

# · 기술이전 계약서



■ 利幹場:"可以 英基相合 發射"

(10-1753980) 폭력, US 15/759,230호 전용실시권

## 2018년 6월 08일



" <b>பு</b> து"	"회사"					
출산왕역시 남구 대학도 93. 단강 조 홍 제 (92) 등	울산광역시 울주군 덕산 2일 11 대표 조 성 국(중합)					
기술이전 중계 : (주)울산대학교 기술지주회사						
울산광역시 남구 대학로 93, 울산대학교 산학점등관 35 대표이사 조 홍 대 (현)						

na ji sa

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 047773 FRAME: 0369** 

울산대학교 산학협력단(이하 "대학"이라 한다)과 주식회사 Effucell(이하 "회사"라 한다)은 "대학"의 특히 등록(편) 제10-1753980호, 국외출원(US) 15/759,230호에 관한 기술을 "회사"에게 기술이전(전용실시권) 함에 있어 다음과 같이 계약을 제절한다.

특허동목(권) 제10-1753980호 외 국의출원(US) 15/759,230호의 대표발명자는 물리학과 조성대 교수로 한다.

## 제 1 조 (용어의 정의)

본 계약서에서 사용되는 다음 각 호에 기계되어 있는 용어는, 다른 특별한 원급이 없는 한, 각각 다음의 의미를 갖는다.

① "계약기술"이란 하기에 명시한 대한민국 특허(출원) 및 이를 기초로 우선된 주 장하여 출원한 US에 관한 기술을 말한다.

Sycamore	(金代型)	を発送 (を発見)	*67	사내이 설립	* n
ore or	10-2015-0128968 (2015,6971.)	10-1753980 (2017,06,28.)	대한민국	이디 핫 프레스 장치	
***************************************	15/758,230 (2018.08.12.)		(j8(中華)	Compact hot press apparatus.	

- ② "실시"란 대한민국 특허법 제2조 제3호 각목의1에 해당하는 것을 말한다.
- ③ "계약제품"이라 항은 "계약기술"을 사용하여 생산되는 모든 제품, 장치 또는 설 바 또는 제약기술'을 적용하여 제공하는 저비스를 말하고, 중간제 또는 원료를 당하고 사 관계하는 경우 그 중간제나 원료를 포함한다.
- ④ "기술의 개량"이라 함은 본 기술을 활용하여 상당한 경제적 또는 기술적 전보 물 가져오는 기술을 의미한다.
- ⑤ "개량기술"이란 "계약기술"을 개량, 대체, 확장 또는 추가한 발명으로서 본 기술과 필접한 관계가 있는 발명을 말한다.
- ⑤ "관매수입액"이란 본 계약의 독적이 되는 기술을 적용하여 생산한 제품 또는 물품의 국내의 총 매출을 말한다. (부가세 별도)
- ② "생산개시"라 함은 "회사"가 "계약기술"을 이용하여 "계약제품"을 최초로 생산 한 것을 말하며, 그 해당일을 "생산개시일"이라 한다.
- ② "전용실시권"이란 "제약기술"에 대하여 권리가 확보된 국가에 한해서 독점적으로 실시할 수 있는 권리를 말한다.

## 제 2 조 (기술이전의 내용)

① "대학"은 "회사"에게 본 계약의 조건에 따라 각 개별 특허권의 효력이 미치는 국가 내에서 "계약기술"을 실시하는데 등의하고 계약폭력에 대하여 "회사"에게 전 용실시권을 해여한다.

## 제 3 조 (실시권의 범위 및 내용)

- ① "회사"는 아래와 같은 범위 내에서 "본건 특허"에 관한 전용실시권을 갖는다.
  - 1. 실시 지역: (본건 특허 중) 각 개별 특허권의 효력이 미치는 국가
  - 2. 실시 기간: 계약체절일로부터 '계약기술'의 폭허권 존속기간(2035년 9월 10일, 존속기간이 갱신된 경우 그 갱신된 기간을 말한다.) 만료일까지로 하되, 계약연장 에 대한 별도의 서면 합의가 없으면 계약은 계약기간의 최종일에 만료되는 것으 로 한다.
- ② "회사"는 본 계약 체결일 이후 실시기간의 "본건 특허"에 대한 보정, 등록, 유지, 방어(심판, 소송), 실시권 설정, 명의 이건 등에 소요되는 일체의 비용을 부담한다.
- ③ 기술이전의 계약내용에 대하여 중대한 변동사항이 있는 경우에는 변동사항이 발생한 날로부터 1개월 이내에 상대방에게 서면으로 통지하여 하고, 1개월 이내에 답변이 없는 경우에는 변경된 내용이 적용되어 유효한 것으로 본다. 다만, 상대방 으로부터 이의제기가 있는 경우에는 통지일로부터 1개월 이내에 재협상에 의하여 세로운 계약을 맺는다.
- ④ 계약연장에 대한 별도의 서면 합의가 없으면 본 계약은 만료되는 것으로 한다.

## 利金圣(量付到7)





- (실) 사내가는 원급기술로 및 경상기술로로 구성된다.
- ① "회사"는 "대학"이 본건 "계약특히"에 관한 전용실시권 허여에 대한 대가로 다음과 같은 기술료를 "대학"에게 거급한다.
- 1. "회사"는 정액기술로로 본 계약 체결원로부터 30월 이대에 정액기술로 총액 금일전사백만원정(W14,000,000 / 부가세 별도)을 "대학"에게 현금으로 지급하여야 하다
- 2. "회사"는 경상기술료로서 메년 '제약기술'에 의해 발생한 '매출액'의 5%(부가 세 별도)에 해당하는 경상기술료를 '생산개시일'로부터 제약기간 동안 패턴 2월 28 일까지, 지급한다.
  - 3. '계약기술'이란 본건 특허권의 청구항을 기본으로 된다.
  - 4. '매출액' 계상에는 서비스(A/S) 대출은 제외한다.
- ② "회사"가 제1항 지급 기일을 정당한 사유 없이 지키지 않을 경우에 "회사"는 해당 연도 경남은행 연체이자금리 이자를 일수별로 계산하여 더한 금액을 연체로 로 지급하여야 한다.
- 1. "대학"의 지정계좌는 경남은행계좌 : 689-07-0001678, 예금주 : 옮산대학교 산학협력단으로 한다.

#### 2. "산불근거의 제시"

"회사"는 제1항에 의한 경상기술로 지급시 공인회계사 또는 세무사가 확인한 실시로 산출근거를 첨부 1의 기술로 보고서 서식에 따라 "대학"에 제시한다.

#### 3. 회계정부의 정사

"회사"는 대한민국기업회계기준이 정하는 원칙에 따라 회계장부를 작성, 보관하고 "대학"이 제2호에 의한 기술료의 산출근거를 확인하기 위하여 직접 또는 대리인을 통하여 "회사"의 회계장부를 열당하고자 하는 경우 이에 적극 협조한다.

#### 4. 정사절과의 처리

제3조에 의한 회계상부의 검사 결과 정당한 금액과 이미 지급한 금액 사이에 차백이 발정하는 경우 "회사"는 이를 즉시 "대학"에 지급한다. 또한 그 차액이 이 미 지급한 금액의 3%를 초과하는 경우 "대학"이 회계장부의 열람을 위하여 지출한 비용을 "회사"가 부담한다.

③ "대학"은 "회사"에게 계약특허의 기타 특허자료와 관련하여 제공할 수 있다고 판단되는 서류에 한해 제공하고 기술화가 원활히 될 수 있도록 최대한 협조한다. (관련 서류는 본 계약 체결 후 부터 즉시 제공한다.)

## 제 5 조 (기술의 개황)

- ① "회사"가 본 계약의 기간 중 "대학"이 취득하는 "계약기술"에 대한 "개량기술" 보는 발계됐을 취득할 것을 희망하는 때는 "대학"와 "회사"는 그 대가와 조건엔 및 및 보고를 해 생물의 합의로 정한다.
- ② "회사"가 본 계약의 기간 중 "계약기술"을 개량하고자 하거나 이器 근거로 개 로운 지적제산권을 취득하고자 하는 경우 "회사"는 사전에 "대학"에 풍지하여 상 호 합의하여 추진하여야 한다.

## 계 6 조 (신의성실의 의무)

본 계약이 목적하는 바에 대하여 "대학"은 신의, 성실을 다하여 "회사"에게 격득 혈조하여야 하며, "회사" 또한 본 계약을 성실히 이행하여야 한다.

#### 제 7 조 (면책)

- ① "대학"은 "회사"에 의한 "계약기술"의 실시가 제3자의 특히권 기타 산업재산권을 침해하지 않는 것을 보중하는 것은 아니다.
- ② 제3자가 "계약기술"을 침해하거나, 침해하려 하고 있는 것을 안 때에는 "대학" 과 "회사"는 상호간에 그 사실을 통보하여, 상호이익을 위해 협력한다.
- ③ "회사"가 직접 또는 간접으로 "계약특허"의 효력을 다투는 경우에는 "대학"은 본 계약을 해지할 수 있다.

## 利 8 圣 (判别里芬)

"회사"는 "계약기술"이 타에 제공되거나 누설되지 않도록 보안에 유의하여야 하며 이 의무는 그 임원 및 피용자나 그 승계인을 통하여 사실상 위반된이 없도록 하는 의무를 포함한다. 또한 본 조항은 본 계약이 해제 또는 해지되었을 경우에도 계속유효하며, 적용기간은 본 계약의 존속기간과 계약기간 안로 후 5년까지로 한다.

## 湖 9 还 (量升管理)

본 계약의 어느 일당도 본 계약을 이행함에 있어 천재지면 또는 불가항력으로 발생하거나 기타 일방의 고의, 과실 또는 태만에 의하지 아니한 하자로 인하여 발생한 여하한 성격의 손실 또는 손해에 대하여도 그 일당은 상대방에게 책임을 지지아니한다.

## 계 10 조 (계약의 해지)

① "대학"은 다음 각 호의 경우에 30일의 기한을 두고 "회사"에게 그 이행을 서면으로 최고함으로써 본 계약을 취소할 권리를 가지며 이에 따라 해지되었을 경우에도 "대학"은 기지급 받은 금액(기 영수 약속어운 포함)을 환불하지 아니하며, "회사"는 특허권을 "대학"에 방환하여야 한다.

12(회사(기)를 제약에 따른 실시로를 정당한 이유 없이 지급지 아니할 경우 2. 발소(기)을 기술의 상업화를 포기하거나 명백히 포기한 것으로 볼 수 있는 경우

- 3. "회사"가 조임을 중단하여 상당한 기간 동안 조임이 제계될 가능성이 없다고 판단 뭘 경우
  - 4 "회사"의 명백한 귀典사유로 인하여 기술이전이 불가능할 경우
  - 5. '회사'가 파산선고를 받은 경우
  - 6. "회사"가 회사청산, 회사정리 절차에 들어가는 경우
  - 7. 기타 본 계약상의 의무를 위반할 경우.
- ② "회사"는 다음 각 호의 경우 30일 간의 기한을 두고 상대방에게 시정을 요구한 후 상대방이 불이행하거나 또는 시정할 의사가 없다고 관단될 경우 계약을 해제 또는 해지할 수 있다.
  - 그 "대학"이 본 계약서상의 중대한 사항을 뒤반하는 경우
  - 2. "대학"의 명백한 귀책사유로 인하여 기술여전이 불가능한 경우
- ③ 본 계약이 해지 또는 해제되었을 경우, "회사"는 스스로 또는 제3자로 하여금 "계약기술"을 실시토록 하거나 "계약제품"의 생산을 행하지 아니한다.

## 相 11 圣 (皇平 平直의 孟冲)

- ① 본 계약의 어느 조건 또는 어느 조항이 어떠한 이유모든지 간에 무효, 부격법, 집행물능일 경우에는 그 무효, 부격법, 집행물능은 본 계약의 다른 조건 또는 조항 에는 아무런 영향을 미치지 아니한다.
- ② 제1항의 조건 또는 조항이 무효, 부적법, 집행불능으로 인정되는 한도 안에서 그 조건 또는 조항이 이 계약에 포함되지 아니한 것으로 한다.

## 제 12 조 (손레비상)

본 계약상의 의무를 위반한 당사자는 상대밖에게 그로 인한 손해를 배상하여야 한다.

## 제 13 조 (영청사용)

"회사"는 본 계약과 관련하여 지독한 정보 및 "대학"이 "회사"에게 제공한 보고서 나 문서의 일부 또는 전부에 대한 그 원본이나 복제, 목사물을 광고 판매촉진, 기 타 선전의 목격 및 쟁송상의 가료로 사용하지 아니할 것이며, 또한 상기의 목적으 로 "대학"의 명칭을 악시하거나 사용하여서는 아니 된다.

## 제 14 조 (제약의 평정)

본 최강의 변경은 "대학"라 "회사"의 선면함의에 의한다.



## 제 15 조 (중요사항의 변경)

"회사"가 본 계약체결 후 법인의 주소 등 중요사항을 변경하였을 경우에는 이를 지체 없이 "대학"에 통보하여야 하며, 그 불어행으로 인한 "대학"의 최오는 "회사" 의 항변으로부터 전체된다.

## 제 16 조 (분정해결)

본 계약과 관련하여 혹은 쌍방의 의무이행과 관련하여 분쟁이나 이전이 발생하는 경우 "대학"과 "회사"는 상호 혐의하여 원만히 해결토록 노력하며, 이러한 분쟁이나 이전이 해결되지 않은 경우에는 "대한상사중재원"의 중재에 의하여 해결한다. 중재인(둘)에 의하여 내려지는 관경은 최종적인 것으로 당사자 쌍방에 대하여 구속 책을 가진다.

### 利 17 圣 (계약의 五司)

- ① 본 계약의 효력은 쌍방이 서명 날인한 날부터 유효하다.
- ② 본 제약은 "대회"과 "회사"간 기술실시에 관한 기본적인 사항을 급정한 것으로

이전에 "대학"과 "회사"간의 모든 문서에 우선한다. 또한 본 계약과 관련 있는 다른 혐의나 계약은 이 계약서에 언급되고 서면으로 작성되어 권한 있는 당사자의 서명이 없는 한 그 효력이 없다.

## 利 18 圣 (制件)

본 계약에 명기되지 아니하거나 본 계약상의 해석상 이의가 있는 사항에 대하여는 쌍방의 합의에 의하여 결정한다.

## 계 19 조 (입회중계자)

- ① 본 제약은 용산대학교기술지주(주)(이하 '중개기관'이라한다)이 입회·중개하였다. 따라서 "중개기관"이 본 계약이 정상적으로 제절되었음을 보증하며, 그 제결과정에 서 그 어떤 기당·착오·의사 표시의 불일치가 없었음을 확인한다.
- ② 본 계약의 중개수수료 총액의 25%(부가세 별도)는 "대학"이 계약 체결 후 30일 이내에 본 계약의 "중계기관"에게 지급한다.

본 제약의 제절을 증명하기 위하여 본 계약서 3부를 작성하여 양 당사자와 "중 개기관"이 서명 날인하여 각 1부씩 보관한다. "회사"는 기술이전 제약시 다음의 서류 를 첨부한다.

Maddar

정부 : 1. 범인인감증명서 1부.

2. 사업자동목층 4본 1부.